The name of the vffice was changed to Belimap Springe June 15, 1875. About
1801 ths name was changed to Bslknap Springs.!

I can find no J.EK. or B 8. Balknep of toe Alpine Belknap's,

s den't know
if tlhase 2 men are of the Benton Co. Belknmp'a.

I maaral
JLTICeTELY,




Jan. 26, 1671
dear Mr. Bellmsps

Thank youa for thne copy of your letter to Mras. Milne. lope sne's snswered
by now, and has sdded more infe. All tnose pits and pieces nelp.

Have voua written to Violet Belknap ot Jeffersonm, Ure, lately to zse if it's
poseible she mey have the address of Reva Barrett?® Violst is the cne who
first asked me if there was any relationship. Jie iimd sent Reva some of the
papera.

As to cepying any Belknap info for Byrnice and 3ylvia. I've miready sent
thnem al)l vou've sent me in tihe past. I certainly don't mind tyving one or
twe pages st all, but some!that are many wany pages 1 find it hard to get
around to doing.

In looking thra my correspondence with Viclet 1 find tuatl sce sent sope tuings
to someone clase. Lere is exacily woat Violet ssya:  'Gould you by any chance

be related to Aeva Barrett? 1 sent some of The Old Leady Belinaps' writings aiso
ledger to Lovina Belknap Chrietian » locg time apgo winen a friend found thew

when wrecking a house near Coquille (Cre., )=—everyune tnere called her '"The C14
Lady'. 1 felt ! shouldn't keep tiem 80 nniled Lhem on. Have alsaye wished 1
had copied some of it.*'

Weat vou've sent Lhus far, and I've asent to dylvie & Byrnice. ULonsiata of:

1. 'Line of Bescent of Blecta Belknap' (Eoth orizipal & corrected copy)

2. 'Belknap Genealogy From 1588~ (Compiled by Henry dyceff Belknap)

3, !'Garlinghouse' (Sylvia copyied it for me)

4, 2 uage letter to Gladys Cray on the migrstion of Jonas & Jeste (dated

Dec. 4, 1570)

5. 'Genealogical Unta for Jonas N. B. as known 24 Cct. 1569°

6. % page letter to Claudia dated 2-26-68 (psge 5 revised 11-1-69 about
'the tmckward extemsion of the Eng. anceatry'. (sent to me by Velma)

—

50 we have lote of info thru your kindness in suering and we are very grateful.
By the way, do you have a cogy from 3ylvia Richardeon that is headed 'Fioncer
EEEE}E_EEE}t;yig;::ﬁglggépf? This is compiled from the bk. 'They Laughed, Too!
by Edna A. Hintonye, pub. 1668 by the Kaylor Co. If no%, let me iknow and will

gend you s COpy.

Can't remewber if I've sent the following, seews I rave. bBul anyway, it's
taken from a buck (forpet tue nare) oy a man named MacArthur wano nas tegen
every geographical name for towns, mountains, cregks, etc. in Ure. and uas
traced the origin of their name.

'Belknap Urater---Desciaates & Linn counties. This in one of the important
{features of tae Umacade Range, & liee just north of Mchenzle rass. Lhe crater
aud its enormous lava fields are casily seen frowm the ichenzie dwy. and prodace
a spectacle that is swe inspiring to eay the least. lihe crater ras an gleva-—
tion of 6877 ft. It wma named Ior J. L. Belunap, an early resident slong the
Mchenzie River and a son of R. 5. belknap who developed Belknap sSprings. J.

H. Belkrnap was interested in tne toll road iLihat was baill over kchenzie trass

in tne early 187C's.

‘Eelknap surings, Lane Co. R. S. Belinap located these springa in Nov. 1869
and conceived a plan for developing tauem. They now bear pis nere. 3alt
Jorin:s rosh Uffice was eststlisned vet. 26, 1874, with Eslknap postmaster. over

4
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JONAS NEWTON Belkmap Born 1759, Enfield, Conne
Lived at Belchertown, Mass., Cherry Valley, NeTe,
(7 )Worcester, Ne Y., Ontario County, N. Y., and
Hardin County and Hart County, Kentucky.
Died 1824, Hart County, Kentucky

& Esther Parker —- daughter of Elijah Parker and Martha Stilee.
Born 1766, Boltohb, Comne (Place not certain) !
Married in 1783, Belchertomn, Masse
Died {(probably) 1815, Ontario Couniy, N« Yo

Jonas enlisted as a private in the Massachusetts militis, in same company
as his father, on 3 May 1775, and fought with his father on Bunker Hilly
at age 16, After the death of his father, he re-enlisted in the 7th
Massachusetts Regiment and served in that regiment till the end of the
Revolubionary War = being one of the few men who served from the
beginning of the war to ita end, Discharged from the Army in June 1783,
by Gensral Oeorge Washington, with award of a badge for good and faithful
service, and with rank of sergeant. Shortly afterward, married Esther
Parker and begah moving westward, In his later years, received a pension

as result of having been woundsd during the war, Was in & number of battlea,

the most important being Saratoga and Yorkitown.

CHILDREN OF JONAS NEWTON BELXNAP AND ESTHER PARKER

(Soma of the dates of birth are not yet xwmpluiy verified.)

Wurh _

Samuel, born 178l = married Sarah domes in Ontario Countf, N. Yo
Elisha, born 18 Jan, 1789 — married Bettie Briggs, Ontario County, Ns Y.

= @ald to have married (2) Lucy Finch, in Ohie
Elijah, born 1795 = garried Catherine Garlinghouse in Ontarioc Co., Ne To
Jonas, born 1786 = married Mary Ann Garlinghouse in Ontario Coe,; N. Yo
Jesse, born 26 Jan, 1792 = married Jane Garlinghouse in Ontario County, N.Y.
Susannah, twin sister of Jesse «=— married David Chatfield, in Ontario Coe
Esther, born 1796 ~ said to have married Gamallel Garlinghouse
Cynthla, born probably in 1797 or 1798 == sald to have married Isaac Newton
Orrin, born 1799 = married m:'apar

JONAS BELKNAP Born 1786, birthplace no% knom
Died 1852 or 1853
Date of marriage not known

and Mary Armn Garlinghouse  Birthdate not known
(Known as Polly, in Died 1867, in Benton Co., Oregon

Oregon)
CGIILDREN OF JONAS BELKNAP AND MARY ANN GARLINGHOUSE

grrin, born 25 Septe 1815 = married Nancy Starr

Silas, born 1A17 = married 1836 Chasiwea (ClarindaN) Tedhunter
Electa, born 1820 or 1821 =- married Stephen Howell

Rachal, born 1§22 -- married Austin Howard

Eleanor, born 1825 —- married Charles Bales (Baylis?)

|
[ Do
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ELECTA BELKNAP Born 1820 or 1821
Married 2 Jane 1838, in Allen Coe, Ohlo

Died 15 Septs 1861

and Stephen Howell Born 1617 in Ohio (or 1816?)
pied 1877 (probablyBenton Coa, Oregon)
Married (2) Polly McFal) (date not known)

CHILDREN OF ELECTA BELKNAP AND STEFHEN HONELL

Austin, date of birth not knowmn = married Susan Jane McFall

William, date of birth not kmown = married (1) Mary Rexford (2) Arista Brown
Silas, born 29 April 1845 =~ married Jerusha Ann Haydan

Vary Ellen, born 25 April 1Rlj3 == marrisd Peter Hoover

Nancy = born 6 Nove 1352 -- married John Armstrong Bounds

Sarah = date of birth not known == married Emerson Redenour




Feb. 26, 1971
Dear Mr. Belknapt

I'm glad vou've finslly identified Rava Barrett, now lets hope you can uiace
her down, or at least a relative of hers,

I'11 see what 3Sylvia or Byrnisce can come up with on 5ilas & Clarinda and
Eleanor & Charles. Byrnisce especially has better acceds to the census and
DLC books as she belongs to a genealogical soclety in Coos Eay. Which re-
minds me, believe Sylvia is going Lo send to Wash. D.C. for the DLC claim
of Polly and see if ahe can find what 'the letter enc.' means.

Am also glad Mra. Milne has been able to send some info. Maybe all the bits
& pieces fiXf¥ will fit together oneof these days.

Sincersly,




“irs. nhay carrett
“E.U. Box 4%
“ence, Uregon GT43%

e

e Dec 7 1970
Dear Kay:

Mush thanks for the record of Electa's marriage. It helps in many ways, For
instance, it places Jonas (Jr) and his family in Allem Co. Ohio when Jease was
there. 4nd it places AL Starrs there, t00 == for the Rey Jolm W Starr, brother
of Jaremish Starr, was father of Manoy Sterr who married Orin, son of Jonss (jr) --
and had & farm next to this Orin's in Belknap Settlement in Oregon -- as no doubt

As you must know, I"ve been interested in traoing the westward route of our brash of
the family, and most of it is \pretty clear now, But I don't always know when they
moved separately or together. \For instance, preliminary evidence of land deeds in
lieking County, Ohio, seems tothat Jonas may have been ithe firast to move {rom
Kentuoky t0 Ohio «= followed by Jesse ~= and a little later by Elijah. 4and

that Jesse vas 2he first to leave licking County, Jonas second, Elijah third, But

I don't know whether Elljab went to Allen County. Maybe Clinton Belimap, descendant
of Eldjak, will know., I'l) semnd bim 2 copy of this letter,

In oiting documents on settlement of estate of Jonas (jr) you say: "Lettar snodosed
(vieh the document) indimtes EIANANENE gettlement date was in 1845 & Jonas was
living as late as Jan 31 1853."

QUESTICNSt: By "settlement” in the quoted sentense, you mean the date when
Jonas settled on the farm, don’t you?

How could he be alive in 1853 when his heirs finished KNAKLE probate
Aug 20 18517

Aunt Kit, as you know, gave 1836 as date when Jonas reached Orsgon -~ which confused
meat one tiae,

I'm writing to violet to express sympathy for death of her husband Gilbert., Long
tine sinoe I've heard from her. ILike you, I wish I knew how her papers could
be preserved, Especialls the Bible that you mention.

Next time you need aoples of anything I've writtef, don't type thea yourself, Just
;:k l:“t:n:nn off coplies for you. Thank Heavens for my copying meohine. I eouldn’t
ve tit.

Mse (Forney) Harrison, grandaughter of Jesse"s son Gorrington, died Dec 15 in
Providence R I, Sc now I'm the last living grandshild of Corrington.

LIFE pictures im of Belknap factory, laconia N H. Yes, I saw it. Lots of Belknaps
in Vermont and N H in 18th and 19th centuries. I haven't tried to trasce that one, yet.
Probably semevhers in ny records of more than 4000 persons.

Riverside, Conn., 13 a section of Gresnwich -« one of seven ssotions each of which
has its owm post offioce.

I've been rereading yeur letters to see if you SZIR ever told me your owm Balknap



KAY BARAEIT  (Copy te E Clinten Belims)) Feb 21 1971
I have ideatified REVA BARRBTT.

Theugh she s (or was) a deseendant of Jesse Belkmap, brother of Jeaas (3r)e 4t
may well be that she is (er was) a cousin ef yeur busband.

I say “or was® because the last address 1 bave for her is dated 1951, It was:
59t Cempus Avenue Pellnan Hashingten
Her line #of desoent:

Jesse Belknap and Jane Qarlinghouse
George Belknsp & Kéturah Penton
Lovina Jane Belknap & Samuel Hemry Christian
Katherine May (Eatie) Caristien & L. C. Barrett
Reva Barrett

1 sam't, at the mement, give you place and date of the marriage to L. C. Barrett
ner birthdate of Reva.

kbt sYReSOP
Your letter, Jan 26 (Fergive delay in replying)

__Fmily Statistics, Delkmap,® frem Miateye book " Yes, please
send. I've seen ealy references te it, in Starr family material.

e~ R 5 Belkmap, of Balknap Springs, Ore. HNavea't identified bim yot.
== Ditte for his sen J H Belkawp.

SR REEESNE

Semetiing I hepe you can werk om. 1 have ohildren of all childrem of Jeaas Belkmap &
Mary ian (Pelly) Garlingheuse except these:

Silas Belkmap & Clardnda Tedbunter (I's sure it was Clarinds, e}
Clarissa)

Elesner Belknsp & Charles Bayles, (They must have lived near
Belknap Settlement, as he signed Polly's applicatien for
letters of administration on her husband's estate.)

SUREIRONSRD

Have reseived a lot of helpful material from Mrs Milne. 4nd have sent her a serrention
of her error on Orin (son of Jonas and Mary dnn), GShe had jim as sem of hjs brether
Silas. I gave per documentary preof of real parentage .




KAY BARRETT from C. Y. B. 1/12/7

Wrote to Mrs Milne teday, misdating letter as yeu®ll see == copy enclesed.

te a Belknap in Iowa,
Re. hwun. She leat,.sene years basck, the most nearly complets version
of Aunt 8 writings that I have yet seen. Unfertunately, even this version
is blank en the later part of the trip from Iows te Uregon ~~ the very part en
which there's disagraement in wiat bas been written by other pecple. S50 I keep
boping I'11l find how to get in touch with Reva and ask her aid in tracing the
missing portion of the manusoript.

Have neoted your wish that I send duplicats coples of makerial to Sylvwp and
Mrs Hanson, Will de, DBut am net sure I knowwat I've sent you thus far,
Se don't knmow what I haven't sent that I might nev send. IEEN Suggest yeu
tell me what I've sent RNMI up te now. Fream time %0 time I MEX draft a memo
answering semeone’s question -« then send eoples to others - and haven't
alvays kegt records of names of these ethers. Careless.

Should have told you that JMr and Mrs Snuoker spend winters in Flerida., But
you'll find the book werth waiting fer. 1It's unique. Chapger on Hunt's
#dllow teld us the lemg unimewn date ef death of Eether Parker, wife of Jonas
Rewton Belknap == 8¢ we found losatien of her grave -« but no atene on it.



Dear Carroll:

i want to thank you for your last two letters, both of which were appreciated.
No, I don't mind having wy name and address included. It's fine with me,

Of couree you nave 3ylvim's address snd 1 tnink ner aunt, Mrs. Byrnice ianson,
728 No. Bay Urive, North Bend, Ore. G745%. 1Lne 5 of 43 cave met and we ex—
change the info you send. The only new nawes I might add are: Kra. n.o Bayard
(Frances) Milne, 20C$ Lybecker Rd., failman, Wn. $6153. 1In ner 1%68 letter to
me she statesi 'The Belknaps are not my line, the guery was claced by anolher
reraon of wrom I bhad inguired about Jeremiah dtarr, hnoping in some way to
connect him to the family of John W, Starr (Hev.), he nad 17 ch. most of them
gettling around Monroe and laler trroaghout the Willamette Valley. John .
Starr 'sy brotren Moses Starr broa bt nie family west a few years after John W.
but he died just =8 he got to Ulackamas Co. his wife cewe on %o the Eelknap
settlement. They had sbout 17 ch. also. The 3larrs and belknaps intermarried
frequently but the Belknaps arc not my line. I seem to run acrouss a lot of
Leliznap info from time to time, bit have never filed il 3o am not sure wrere
t0 put wy "ands on it at this time. Jomeone who isg working on the Belknap
lineg, ard wnom I believe has a lot of info ias Mre. Marparet K. Smith,

35552 Koca ur., Freemont, Calif, 94536, Tne Jeremiah 3tarr records in the
probate file seem to be missing. Thes way Benton Co. court hoise keep their
reocrds, it's a wonder more people haven't walked off with mure.'

1 haven't written to Frances since, and just discovered tuat 1've oever written
to Mra. Smith either.

You ask abont my tie with Electm. My husband descends from wlectas and nusband
dteven Howell's dau., Nancy 4nn Howell marrying John Armstrong Zoundse. khaney
and Johns sgd, Jeén Bied Boddlis dau., Mary Alice Bounds married Wu. Lenry Farker
and taeir dau. Anna Ethel Parker m. ALY/ AAAALR/BAFFéEY EHoward Barrett, my
husbands parsnts. Looks like I'd better stop and think a litils next timeld

Also, I have no idea who Reve Barrett is. Violet belknsp wentioned ner in a
letter, asking if 1 wms some relation. 1 nad never heard of Reva. Violet
sent ner some bel«nag info yrs. a.o tat didn't keep a co.y of wiat she'd aent.

I had no idea Herths llanson nad died. 1 was going to walt ©£ill miter the
holidaya, tnen write to her to ses if spe had to latest info you have sent
we. I hadn't written in esome time and tnot it was time to tring ner up to
date, sne wss 5o enthased sboul tie Belknap information.

Re the info on Polly Belknsep's donation land claim. 1 covied wiat 1 sent

exactly as put in Vol. 1I of Uregon Uonation Land Glaims. I haven't any idea
wimt was meant. I1've never seen the original tho it would be something to 1lbok
in to. Hyrnice and Sylvia plan to zo to Lorvellis oane of thnese days and aee

what “hey can find in the Benton Co. Court iouse, so I'll uring tnia Lo teeir
attention and see wiat they can come Az with. Maybe thz letter that is menticned
will be on file somewnere and ey can obtsin a copy. Let's nope so.

dhichevar one of us gets to tne Alpine Ceme. will take a pic of Lhe  rave of
Jesse & Jaune and send it to youy, if yoa don't heve one already.

foimisnt want to write to frances Milne telling ner of _ne connection between
Jobu W, and Jereminh Starr, Seems my writing cowes in spurte and 1 don't have
time to do as mach correspondence as 1'd like. 4lau, voud wenblon your copy

machine. ‘ow 1 wish I tmd ore. Whnen yoa send several pages to me tnat yoa've




gy oarrett
F.O. Box w43
Florence, Ure. G74%y

Nr. Carroll Tork Selllayg
2% Club Road
Riverside, Conn. NERTS




=



already done on your machine, ybu might send = copy to both Sylvia and Byrnice,
then I won't have to retype it all as the % of us try to see that the other two
have the same info., You've helped us 20 much already, ites .nbelieveable and

a thrill to have 80 much on one family.

Imight add the the bk, 'Early History of 3pringwater' is now $5.25. In~
flation hits everyone 1 guess. The 3chnucker's wre on vacation in Florida
and the book cannot be ordered till they return April 15, 1671.
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YA Ty
April 26, 1968

Jear Mr. Belimap:

I certainly mppr=ciate tns xeroxed copy vou aent. It'e really intere=ting.
I'm now in 4he srocess of trying to obtain tne marriage certificate for
3tepven and Electa. The I'robate Court im allen Co. couldn’t find one,

biat guve me the address of tine local nistorical Society, =o I atill have
hops. I naven't heen aple to ses sny Uhio cen=zus and would n=ed to know
where her parents were in 1830 aayway.

Last Sun. we =topped by the Alpine cemstery on our way nome from visiting
friends and copied the inscriptions on the Belknaps. Jidn't have time to
see if Glenbrook or Bellfountsin have cemeterys but will do =o next time
we have a chance. The following 1 copied frum Vol. II of Uregon Jonation
Lapd Claims. You may zlready veve i%t, but will send it zlomy anyway.

#1550 BELANAF, rolly, & neir= of Jonas Belknap, Benton Co.; settled claim
Aug, 20, 185l. Letter enc. indicates setilement date wes in 1840 & Jonawe
Belknap was living a8 lute ss Jan. 31, 1853. Jesse Bellns| 2ve MA as

Jan. 15, 1813. BSigners of affadavit: Abla®hgn Newton, Hersun C. & Ramdolph
Buckingnam. ?
If you wish me to =end ine grevestone inscriptions, otner Belknw; land
claim=, and tne 187C Benton Co., cenmus, just let me koow. I don't know
wiat you have or nsed.

I decided to ;o stesd apd order tue {mylor crart on the Belunsp's and that
day received a letiter frum Fern Martin saying she was zerding uer churd &
I could rave it copied. 1'd mlready =ent for it thoo, and after seeing

how blurred ners ie in suots, 1 wise I nadn't. I hope tioe one they send
mes is in better shape than ners. 1Ines top part of ner crart i= cut off,
put notice the date is 1400-something, t0o bard to resed. Jine information
you s=nt starts in 1586/0C. Gow far buck does the crurt go? iss it been
proven back to ths 14CC' a7

Neitber Jdonts or kary Amn are baried at Alpine. 0id they coxe to Urs.?

Jea=z= 2nd Jane mre buried there but are not listed in thne 1870 cenzus.
Je=se's etone says: Jun. 24, 1792--Nov. 19, 1881 wife Jane March 26, 1762-=
vec. 10, 1876.

Have the Taylor= written a hook sbout the belknapa? Zeems 1uey either were,
or intend to do e, and I'd like to obtain a copy. o0 many guaertions, &

I rope you don't wind. HMus=t close for now, and thanlk vou once sgain for
taking tne time to send me tne information.

Sincerely,

Kay Darrett
{(Mra. franok L.}




Mrs. Frank L. Barrett
| P. O, Box %43 @
Lﬂ Florence, Cregon 97889

Mr. Carrel Y. Belxwmap
2% Glub Road
Riverside, Conn. 06878




P.0O. Box G43
Florence, Ore. G735
April 11, 1668

Carroll Belknap
25 Club Road
Riverside, Conn, 06878

Uear Mr. Belknapw

You can't imapine how pleased I was to receive your letter yosterday.
When I wrote, I really didn't have mucn nope of your being able to give
me Electa's rarents so you can imagine the shock. I aleo had o lettier
yeaterday from Bertha Hamsen with whom I've been writing for about two
wonths. Am also writing to Mrs. Gilbert M. Belknap, Rt. 1 Box 157,
Jefferson, Ore. $7352 wnose hasband descends from Jesse. She sent ms
a note someone in the past nad written, that stated Electa married
jtephen Howell, but shas didn’t know how Electa was connected to tne
Belknap's. The note says: Electe Belkmap b. 1821 and died Sept. 15,
1861. Doean't give any places. Married on Jan. 2, 1838 to Sternen
Howell., Crossed tne plains from Iowa in 1852 and zettled near Monroe,
Ore. Their ciildren were: (this is from my notes)

Austin Howell==b. 7 d. dan. 1903 m. Busan Jane McFall-7 chld.
Wm. Howsll—b. 7 d. 7=-m. (1) Mary:zRexfordj dd2887F)(2) Arieta BErown
: fie had 4 children .
Silas Howell--b. April 26, 1845, d. March 19, 1924. m. Jerusha Ann
Hayden on Dec. 25, 1864. 5 children.

Mary Ellen howell--b. April 23, 1843 in Van buren Co., lowa. Died
Aug. 31, 1912. Married 3ept. &, 185G to Peter hoover.
1% children.

Nancy Howell=b. Nov. 6, 1852 at Bellfountain, Qre. Jied May 6, 1939
M. John Armatrong Bounds. 4 children, one named Electa

Saran Howall--m. Emerson Redenour

Stephen wam b. 1816 but don't know wnere. He died in 1877. He also

m. Folly McFall after Electa died. They may have hmd a son Walter who
died in 1622. A woman once made up a Howsll-Carter hooklet (5teptien

had 2 known bpothers, one whom m. Margaret Carter) had she had Athings
terribly mixed up. JShe also bad so much trouble getting people to snmwer
her letters. She had Stephen m. to Sareh Redenour who vwas his daughter
but got thaet stamighten out uwyself g by an elderly woman whose motner

wis Mary Ellen Howell Hoover.

Now when 1 looked over the donation land claims biks. for Ore. I didn't
know LSlecta wae the wother of Kancy. Then I obtained Napey's death
certificate later. This is what I have: f2025--3tephen Hosell, Benton
Co., Ore. Born 1817 in Ohio. Arrived in Ore. Uct. 3, 1852; wettled
claim Oct. 1, 1853, Married Elects Jan. 2, 1838, in Allen Co., Uhio.
Affidavit: Issac Rambo, David hawley, Lewis A. Rambo snd #m. Howell.
Next chance I get, will copy down all tne Belknap's listed snd send them
on to you. Should be able to mee tne books in mbout & wk. and & half.

I mast alao get busy and send to Allen Co. for the marriage record.

The enclomsd land claim map was sent to me by Mrs. 3ilbert Belknap.
She copied it from somewhare and I&ve done this copy from ners. Will
ask her where she got it and then see if I can't get a photocopy mads.

Tnen will send Bertia and you oOne.

Now I mate to ask this as it might be too much of an undertaking, but




.

I would like all the information you can send me on the Belknap's. If
this is aasking way too much, pleass don't hesitate to say so. Have you
seen the 20' long history of the Belknap's that Mr. & Mrs. Taylor of Hev.
have made? Maybe if it's of your Belknap's I can just aend tne $10 and

saye you the trouble.

I'm going to have to make copies of everything sent to me on the family
and have it xeoroxed-not surs I spell that right-then can send copies on
to other interested Belknap's. Did that for my Rickabaugh line and it sure

helps.

I'nm so grateful for the help you've given me already and nate to ask for
more, but anything you can tell me will certainly be greatly sppreciated.

3incerely, .
— 2 .Eﬁfﬁr
./4ft¢f.i*%37ff“ '

Mrs. Frank (Kay) Barrett




CHILDREN OF JONAS BELKNAP AND ESTHER PARKER
(Some of the dates are not va completely.)

CHILDREN OF JONAS

fio County, N. Y.
lo-Briggs, Ontario County, N. T,
w76 married (2) Luoy Finch, in Ohlo
== 2 Elu‘h. born 1 f Olrl’.nmm in Ontario Co., 4. Y.
» born 1786 = ry Ann Garlinghouse in Ontario Co., W. Y,
4 7 d Jane Garlinghouse in mtario mty’ Y.

, ' d David Chatfield, in Ontario Co.
/_,.. Esther, born 1 , : Oamaliel Garlinghouse ‘
Cynthia, be: obabiyin-1791 id toh-u-nn'iodzum Newton
Ol'l'i.n, LA -
7 JONAS BELXNAP Born 1786, birthplace nojy l:no-n {6 LM,\
Dled 1852 or 1853 | &o
c:f Date of marriage not known S
J
/ " and Mary Ann Garlinghouse Birthdate mot known X'G
Oregon :

&i’fg;j HILDREN OF JOMAS BELKNAP AND MARY ANH GARLINOHOUSE

Orrin, born 25 Septe 1815 =~ married Nancy Starr
}l\ Silas, born 1617 — married 1636“@iapdéssa.(Clarindal) Todhunter
%E\\'\ Electa, born 1820 or 182) -- marrisd Stephen Howell

Rachel, born 1822 — married Austin Howard .
Eleanor, born 1825 — married Charles Bales (Baylis?) 4

bl




ELECTA HELXNAP Born 1820 or 1821
Married 2 Jan. 1838, in Allen Co., Ohio

Died 15 Sept. 1861

and Stephen Howell Born 1817 in Ohdo (or 18167)
Died 1877 (probablyBenton Co., Orsgon)
Married (2) Polly MoFall (date not known)

CHILDRER OF ELECYA EELXMAP AND STEPMEN HOWELL

Austin, date of hirth not known =- marrisd Susan Jane MoFall
mn-,dlhnfhirthmtm mu}mmmmmm
Silas, born 29 April 1845 - married Jerusha Ann Hayden

Mary Ellen, born 25 April 1843 = married Peter Hoover

Nancy - borm 6 Nov, 1852 — marrisd John Armstrong Pounds

Sarah -~ date of birth not lmown = married Emsrson Redsnonr
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% Dee 4 1970
CGINKE RELENAP +» CLABDIA QILBERY == KAY
Here's a oopy of a brief mem I wrote today for Gladys Gray, the wemderful

woman who dug wp ~= in several years of expert effort -- most of ubat NEEER we new
Kl know about the quarter-century when our family lived in Ontarie Ceunty, ¥NI,

Some day I'1l write 2 maeh fuller story o= vhen I'n swre of all my fasts,

5o please halp me eosrrest may wrvers I have nade in this Lirst shert sumary,




Dea & 1970

ty uas Kentnslky -
his brothers and two of his

Jesse and
yoars. “Coukdn't put wp with slavery,”
they were in lioking Cownty, Mo;-
we

eady know, the mext stopping plase after Ontarie Comwn
stay there mere than a fow

and Hardin Counties, circa 1820,

sisters didn't
says fmally traditiocn,

As you alr
Hart

sast of Columbus.
m.hm‘

Brother Elijah was them (or

came -- overland to Van Buren County
dnd Jonas (Jr) and his family were

put.
cleing
to Allen
wooded
move

# Silas

very suddealy in 1847
this JonasllX

the known dismay of at
Jesse's oldest sen, George.
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ear
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Was
and taking
did when
BAXKSNEXENTIANNRAENY wife and
Plantation™ in eentral Massachusetts.
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asuer s questisn that mast have hYom in your
INEKE Thank you, they cane sut all right,



igvenber 25 1970
Mrs Frank Barrott

P O Pox 943

Florenss, Oregon 9749

Dear Mrs Barrett: ne

I got 2 shosk $his morming, A letter from Jylvia Richardson sald yhe had glvem

her ny name, and something proupted ApSto dig out the file folder your
nane, and I found that I had nevar snswered your last lettar, dated 26, 1968,

nmnmu;mmha-nrrmmup-m'mtmmw

at the time when I left for a longish vacation in Spain., But somebow it had
squirmed out of the NYA file and had sneaked into your folder; and so ot overlooked
when I returned. My spologies «~ very desply abeshed,

Now, having spologised, may I sall you "Kay® ss so uany of my oorrespordents do? I
TEn acrows yowr trall gontinwally,

Towr 1968 latter:
Did you ever find the marriage cartificats of Stephen and Zlecta?

Bxeerpt from Uregon Land Claims: Have you run across any further information about
date of death of Jonas Bellmap (Musbend of Mary inn Carliaghouss, "Polly™)? T stdll
don's know Just when he arrived in Uregon. 29 you!

Gravestons inscriptions in Alpine Cametary. Yes, please. I have only a few of
thm. ind nead all, for dates that are lacking irn my records.

Tou asked about Dick Taylor's chart, He means well, but he just publishes what

is sant % him. Ho verifies nothing, I don't use his entries until I bave

proved them to be correct == which doesn't always happen. , . . As frr as X know,
neither he or Charlene has published anything else about the Bellmap family. leanwhils,
they bave belped me 2 loi, by sendiang we inguiries that they souldn't ansver, They

are good people.

I'm enolosing a copy of ay letter 4o Mrs Hichardson, as some parts of it may be of
interest to you.

matwmya:mtrlmtmlm:lﬂ-Inompohtaonwhinhnewinfomtln
han been oblained. Should pass it along to you,

ABRAHAN'S WIFE: In 1965, field workers of the Salt Lake Gensalogiesl Soclely found
redord of Abrahan's marriage: st Latton, Essex, 28 Oot 1617; to Mary Stallion,
Ser of Thomas Stallion & Mary Dalton. . . It's good to be able to sty arguing
th people who have invented surnaszes for dary.

GHAS HEWTON BREIENAP: Thers ware errors and deficienciss in what T sant
mtumuv-mmmuuh-mummm
M'qmm“mmuu Tnﬁ:iJm Ewhnﬂ.t dml:awéﬂmgnﬁt &
W TRWS (59 e June ohow e known faots, FPlease destroy sent you

B&?wnrg?a. As you can now Bes, we have altered many poinis, on basis of spund

eriginal doswamiary data. cordially,

£
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8 ELECTA BELKNAP Born 1820 or 1821
Marrdied 2 Jan, 1838, in Allen Cos, Ohio
Died 15 Sept. 1861

and Stephen Howell. Born 1817 in Ohio (or 1816%)
Died 1877 (probablyBenton Go,, Oregen)
Married (2) Polly McFall {date no% kmown)

CHILDREN OF ELECTA BELKNAFP AND STEFPHEN HOWELL

Austin, date of birth not known e~ married Susan Jane McFall

William, date of birth not known = married (1) Mary Rexford (2) Arista Brown
Silas, born 29 April 1845 =— married Jerusha Ann Hayden

Mary Ellen, born 25 April 1843 = married Peter Hoover

Nancy == born 6 Nove 1852 = merried John Armstrong Bounds

Sareh =— dazte of birth not known = married Emerson Redenour




" [y Bernr, Fs

LINE OF DESCENT OF ELECTA BELKNAP

1pated records, chieflly those ovned by Essex

an to Carroll York Belknap, 25 Club
o upplied by

#{rst seven gensratlona from authant

Inetitute, Salem Uassachusetts, and now
Road, Hi‘!;rﬂidﬁ ,,l'ln:mrmctimlt. Eighth genaration from information S

urs, Frank Barrett, (L/16/68)

GENERATION IN
AMERICA
ERAHAM idg rth, Co. Hertford England ‘
* A R g:ﬁii:;b;;dﬁ;:h 1;89{-911 (01d st.;le and New Style)

Lived at Netteswell, E850X, and Northwesld, Essex
Emigrated from Epplng, Easex
settled Lynn, Massachusatis, 1637 ‘
Died Lynn, Septe 1643

1620
& Mary (maiden surname unknown) —— Married before,@ﬁm ~= no other dates
knowng except ‘that she survived husbande

2 SAMUEL Belknap Born Northweald, Essex, England
. Baptized 16 March 1627/8
Lived at Salem, Malden, Haverhill, Massachusetis
Date of dsath not knomn ,

il Sarah Jones = daughbar of Robert & Elizabeth Jones, Hingham, Mass,
Born (date not known)
Died 18 April 1689, Haverhill
Date of marriamge not known

3 EBENEZER Bslknap Born Dece 1667, Salem
Died Nove 1362 (possibly 1765), Haverhill
Lived at Haverhill

& Hannah Ayer ~= daughter of Nathaniel Ayer and Tamesin Turloar (Thurlow?)
Born 19 Decs 1672
lMarried 25 Febe 1690/ ‘
Died Haverhill Nove 1779 (aged 106 yrs, 11 months)

L SAMUEL Belkmap PBorn at Haverhill, date of birth uncertain
Lived at Mansfiald, Enfieldg Windsor, Comne
Died before 6 Dece 1757, Windsor (now Ellington)

& Mary Dickinson ==~ daughter of James Dickinson and Mary Wood, Rowlay, Mass.
Date of birth notcertain; probably 29 Nove 1703

Married ¢ July 1723
LLONEX
Date of death not known

5 SAMUEL Belimap Born at Enfield, Conne 13 June 1731
Lived at Windsor, Conne and Belchertomn, Masse
Diled 18 June 1775, gt Cambridge, Mass., after {.
fighting on Bunker Hill on June 17

& Mary Newban =- daughter of Stephen Newton and Mary Gibbs, Windaor,Cann,

Born B Nove 1737
Married 19 June 175h

Date of death nog known




GENERATION IN
AMERICA

6 JONAS KEWTON Belimap Born 1759, Enfisld, Conne
Lived at Belchertown, Mass., Cherry Valley, N.1.,
((?) Worcester, No I,, Ontario County, N. Y., and
Hardin County and Hart County, Kentucky.
Died 1824, Hart County, Kentucky

& Esther Parker — daughter of Elijah Parker gnd Martha Stilee.
Born 1766, Boltoh, Comne (Flace not certain) '
Married in 1783, Belchertomn, Mass.
Died (probably) 1815, Ontario County, Ne Ya

Jonas enlisted as a private in the Massachusetis militia, in same couwpany

as his father, on 3 May 1775, and fought with his father en Bunker Hilly

at age 16, After the death of his father, he re-enlisted in the Tth
Massachusetts Regiment and served in that regiment till the end of the
Revolutionary War = being one of the few men who served from the

beginning of the war to ita end, Discharged from the Army in June 1783,

by General George Washington, with award of a badge for good and faithful
sorvice, and with rank of sergeant, Sheatly-afierwand, riad Esther
Parksr. sad-bSEI MOVInE-westwardy. In his later years, received a pension

as result of having been wounded during the war., WHas in & number of battles,
the most important being Saratoga and Yerktomn.

CHILDREN OF JONAS NEWTON BELKNAP AND ESTHER PARKER
(Soms of the dates of birth are not yot xompieiy verified.)

Samuel, born 178k e married Sarah Jones in Ontario Countf, N Y
Elisha, born 18 Jan. 1789 — married Bottie Briggs, Ontario County, Ne Ye

— said to have married (2) Lucy Finch, in Ohio
Elijah, born 1785 = garried catherine Garlinghousa in Ontario Cos, He Yo
Jonas, born 1786 = marrisd Mary Ann Garlinghouse in Ontario Coe., N. Yo
Jassu, bomn 2% Jan, 1792 = married Jane Garlinghouse in Ontario Cm‘mt.}r, N.Y.
Susannah, twin alster of Jease = married David Chatfield, in Ontario Cos
Esther, born 1796 =~ said to have married Cemaliel Garlinghouse
Cynthia, born probably in 1797 or 1798 == said to have married Isaac Newton
Orrin, born 1799 = married Mary Draper

7 JONAS BELKNAP Born 1736, birthplace nof known
pied 1852 or 1853
Date of marriage not known
and Mary Amn Garlinghouse Birthdate not knomn
(Known as Polly, in Died 1867, in Benton Co., Oregon

Oregon)
GIILDREN OF JONAS BELKNAFP AND MARY ANN GARLINGHOUSE

orrin, born 25 Septs 1815 = married Nancy Stery

5ilas, born 1817 = aarried 1836 w}.armda‘ Toedhunter
Electa, born 1820 or i82L - married Stephen Howell

Rachel, born 1822 -- married Aust Howard

Eleanor, born 1825 = married Charles Pates—{Bayiiel) BQQQ_%_




ELECTA BELKNAP Born 1820 or 1821
Married 2 Jane 1838, in Allen Coe, Ohilo
Died 15 Sapt. 1861

and Stephen Howell Born 1817 in Ohio (or 1816?)
Died 1877 (probablyBenton Co., Oregon)
Married (2) Polly McFall (date not imown)

CHILDREN OF ELECTA FELKNAF AND STEFHEN HOWELL

Austin, date of birth not kmown = married Susan Jane McFall

¥illiam, date of birth not known -~ married (1) Mary Rexford {2) Arista Brown
Silas, bern 29 April 184S ~— married Jerusha Ann Hayden '
Mary Ellen, born 25 April 1843 = married Peter Hoover

Nancy =~ born 6 Nove 1852 -~ married John Armstrong Bounds

Sarah =« date of birth not known = married Emerson Redenour
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iira. Frank L. Barrett Biversids
P O Box 943 Copnecticut 0878
Fiorence, (regon @749 April 6, 1968

Dear Mr's. Barreti:

I'm giad Ferp Martin gave you uy address, for I think Y ocan help you, for I'we
recently been digging up some inforwation for a descendant of Rachel Belknap,
sister of the Elesota whose parentege you ask about.

There have bean & number of Bellnmap girle named Rlscta, This one was the

daughter of Jopss Bellmap and Mary ann Carlinghouse, who wers married in

Oatario ocuuty, iew York, and afterwsrd moved west — ower , period of more

than 30 years -~ to western Oregon. According to the records in my liles,

Elodla was born in 1820, I1f so, then she was probably born in the area

near Columbus, (hlo, a® the family did not go on to Iowa wntil 103976 later.

Tt would be 1339 if Jonus and Mary Anm accompanied his bréther Jesse (my

great grandiather) on the move f{rom Ohio to Yowaj but I have no certainty on

‘ and grandchildren moved from Iona
: two sons of Jonas — (Urin and Silas — went

with Jesse. Bub Jonas and Mery wm eaxd thelr caughters are bulised to have

stayed behimi for s few ywars, arriving in Oregon in - though there is

scme avidenos, which I have not yat atodled thoroushly, t Jonas be.sme

E
-
;
E
E
:

1 should add that iory dnn, wife of Jonas, was kom by the nickosec of Pelly,
in Oregon. Her aimter Jane was the wife of ny great grandiathar Jessa,

Please write me wxd tall we all ti:at you oan, abont your velationship to Elscta,
mumnummmmmhmmm. pleces ask for it

1 think it will interest you to know that lirs, Berthe Hansen, 993 E, East Date ive.,
IMFEINRY Forterville, California 93257, I8 descended “rom Electa's sister Rachel,

Any informstion you can give me about Electa and he» husband Staphen Howsll will
be weloome. AL Hwat I krow, from old documente, 1s that they were In Benton County,
Oregon, on May 17, 1853, I éo not imow when and wasre they were married, or what
children DEEXY they aad. So I'll be grateful for youwr help,

Sincaraly,

Carroll York Helimaps CO o Hste BanlT




F.0. Box 943
Florence, Oregon 97439
Apkil 4, 1968

Carroll York Belknep
25 Club Road
Riverside, Comn. 04878

Dear HMr. Belknap

Your neme was gziven to me by Mrs. Fern Martin of Perris, Calif. I have
besn having trouble finding the parents of Electa Belknap born 1621,
possibly in Iows, and died in 186l. She married Stephien Howell and they

same to Cregon in 1852.

There were many Belknap's near Monroe, Urez. whers they settled, but sc
far Electa does not tie in with them. I'm not sure whebher they were
from lowa. If ybu can help me 1'd be most grateful and if I can help
you in any way with your family tree, please leot me know.

dincerely, '
. Zoanidl s T

Mra, Frank Barrett




